573

MINUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY Agg TRANSPORTATICN COMMISSION
Richmond, Yirginia
May 17, 1984

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held in the Central Office in Richmond, Virginia, on
May 17, 1984, at 10:00 a.m. The chafrmen, Mr. Harold C. Xing,
presided.

Fresent: Messrs. King, Bane, Brydges, Davidson, Forrester,
Guiffre, Humphreys, Smalley and Smith.

Ahsent: Messrs, Quicke and Vaughan.

Mr. King introduced Mr. D. E. Keith, newly appointed Secondary
Roads Engineer. and Mr. David R. Gehr, newly appointed Navthern Vir-
ginia pivisien Administrator.

On motion of Mr. Bane, seconded by Me. Smalley, the minutes of
the meeting of April 19, 1984, were approved.

On notfon of Nr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smaliey, permits issued
from April 19, 1984 to May 14, 14984, incTusive, as shown by the records
of the Depariment, were zpproved.

Motion was made by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that cancel-
Tation of pernits from Aprif 19, 1984, to May 16, 1984, Inclusiva. as
shown by records of the Depariment be approved.. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, secanded hy Me. Smalley, that the Commission
approve additions to the Secondary System from April %, 1984, to May 15,
1984, inclusive, as shown by the records of the Department. Motion carried.



573

5/17/04

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
confirm letter Ballot action on bids received March 286, 1984, on the
following projects and authorize execution of contracts by the Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Enginéer:

Project U00D-130-101, C-501, D-AG]

From 0.055 Mi. W. int. Route 122 (Mein 5t.) To Int. Route 360, City of
South Boston. Award of comtract to low bidder, W. T. Milam & Spons,
Inc., South Boston, Yirginia.

; Canstruction Right of W
aid 33746826 ¥2.700.00
Engintering and contingkncies 209,.423.35 426,60
State Force Wark 13,677 585
Total ampunt chargéable t¢ project 1,553,581.76

Accounts Receivable City of South Boston $77.514.60. $146.077.16 to
be provided in futuve Urbam Construction Allocations.

foute 17, Project 6017-053-101, £-50]

From 2.166 M1. . Int. Route 33 {Glenns) To 3.573 Mi. N, Ini. Route 33
{Glenns), Middlesex Caunty. Award of contract to low bidder, Mega Con-
tractors, [ne., Richmond, Yirgfnia.

Construction Right of W
B1d ST.ATT, 315,02 SEE,MU‘EDJ'Y'.
Engineering and countingencies 222,276.77
State Force Work 16,848,940
Total amount chargeable to project 1,653,914_89

$323.914.6% to be pravided fn future Primary Construction Allocetions,
Route 81. Project ROB]-011-7058, M-400

From Roancke County Line To 0.02 M. N. Int. Route 636, Botetourt County.
Award of cantract to low bidder, W. L. English, [nc., Alfavista, ¥irginia.

Bid $2,066.240.45
Engineering and contingencies 325460599
Total amount chargeable to project 2.392 70644

12,352.706._44 to be financed 90X FHWA 4R Interstate Funds And 10% ¥irginia
Construction Funds.



LY T VI

LYRFNS:
koute 95, Project 7095-123-102, £-501, B-601
From 0.466 Mi. South Grahasn Road Te 0174 Mi. North Graham Road, City

of Petersburg. PAward of contract to Tow bidder, Interstate Construction
Corporation, Richmend, ¥irginia.

Bid $667 ,2RT .10
Engineering and contingencies 195,431,356
Total amount chargeable 0 projact 772,7IR.46

$772,718_46 to be financed from Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Reserve
Maintenance Fund.

Route 460, Project 0460-009-5311, N-G01

Int. Route 450 EBL & Woodhaven QOrfve, Right Turning Lane and Improve
Sight Distance, Bedford County. Award of contract t¢ low bidder,
Wilkins Construction Company. lnc., Amherst, ¥irginfa.

Bid %15,581.50
Engineering and contingencies 2.461 .88
State Force MWork 405.30
Total amount chargeable to project 18,448,.68

$5,448.68 to be provided in future Frimary Construction Allecatians.
Route 64, Project 0664-127-105, C-501
Route B4/Richmend-Petersburg Turnpike Interchange Modificatfon, City

of Richmond. Award of contract te low bidder, APAC-¥irginia. Inc.,
Richmond, Vivginta.

, Bid $38,691.20
Engineering and contimgencies §,113.21
State Force Work 7,145.13
Total amoynt chargeable to praject 51.949 .54

$5.194.95 to be provided In Future Interstete Comstruction Allpcations.

Route 460, Project 7480-118-101, €-501

From Int. Belfast 5t. To 0.038 Mi. N. Int. Lindsay 5t., E'T"I:.:,r aof Lynchburg.
fward of contract to low bidder, Wilkins fonstruction Company. Inc.,
Amherst, Virginia.

Construction Right of Way

Bid 35558,732,35 352.000.00
Engineering and contingencies 88.438,66 A15.00
State Force Work 18,173.65
Total amount chargeable to project 668,666,660

Accounts Receivable - $36,313.16 - City of Lymchburg. %$33,353.50 to be
praovided in futyre Urban Construction Allocatfons



5/17/84
Route 816, Project 0516-087-167, M-504
From: 0.762 M{. K. Int. Route 728 To: 0.719 Mi. N. Int. Route 633,

Southampton County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, J. H. Lee
& Sons, Inc., Courtland, Virginia.

Bid $183,392. 40
Engineering and contingencies 28,976 .00
State Forca Work 7.09Z2.75
Total emunt chargeable to project 219.461.158

$103,885.567 to be provided in the 1984-25 Secondary Comstruction Fumds.
Route 618, Project 0518-090-130, M:-503
From: 0.148 W1, E. Int. Route &08 To: 0.076 ¥i. N. Comn. Route B18,

Surry County. Awdrd of contract to Jow bidder, The Blafr Brothers,
Ing., Su¥folk, ¥ieginia.

Bid $220.,741.00
Enginearing and contingencies 34,877.08
S5tate Force Work 4,354 .42
Total amount chargeable to project 260,472 .50

$89,054.30 to be provided in the 1984-85 Szcondary Construction Funds.
Routa 628, Project D628-025-T77, ‘N-501

From: Int. Route 627 To: 0.03 Mi. S. Int. Route 627. Dickenson
County. Award of contract te low bidder, MW-L
Constructian & Paving, Inc., Chilhowie, Yirginia,

Bid $51,959.40

Engineering and contingencies 8,209.59

Tota? amount chargesble o project 60,168.99

Accounts Receivable - $60,168.9% - Dickenson County {Coal Severance Tax)
Route 531, Project 0631-195-T&2, N-501 '

Int. Routes 83 &k 631, Intersection Improvement, Town of Clintwood. Awerd
of contract to low bidder, W-L Construction & Paving., Inc.. Chilhowie, VA,

Bid $75,669.50
Engingering and contingencies 11,955.78
Total amount chargeshle to project B7 .625.28

Accounts Receivable - §87,625.28 - Dickenson County (Ccal Severance Tax)



5717784
Route 640, Project D640-D21-113, N-501

From: Int. Route 632 To: W. Va. State Line, Clarke County. Award of
Eqnt:aft to 1ow bidder, R. W. Harrfs Excavating, Inc., Madison Helghts,
irginia.

8id $288,970.64
Engineering and contingen¢ies 45,657.36
Total amount chargeable to project 334 ,628.00

$41,067.37 to be provided in the 1985-85 Secondary Canstruction Funds,
Route &40, Project D54D¥ﬂ?1:22?; C-501, D649
From: 0.595 Mi. N. Int. Route 662 To: 0.323 M1. 5. Int. Route 718,

Pittsylvanla County. Award of contract to low bidder, Haymes Brothers,
Inc., Chatham, ¥{rginia.

Bid $167,149.00
Engineering and contingencies 26,409.54
State Force KWork 5,818.95
Total amount chargeable to project 199,377.49

$85,461.39 to be provided 1n the 1984-8% Secomdary Construction Funds.
Route §45, Project DB46-023-177, N-501

From: 1.78 Mf. 5. Int. Route 635 To: Int. Route 635, Culpeper County.
Award of contract to Ttow bidder, Samuel James Constructfon, Inc.,
Reva, ¥irginia.

Bid $213.451.20
Engineering and contingencies 33,725.29
State Force Work 13,523.66
Total amount chargeable to project 260,700.15

$63,554.71 to be provided in the 1984-85 Secondary Constructiom Funds.
Projects1624-043-153, B-610; 1790-043-152, B-609: 1791-043-151, B-&08

{3) Bridoe Repair and Latex {verlay, Henrico County. Award of contract
to low bidder, U & R Safety Contractors, Inc., Harrisonburg, Virginia,

Bid $504 000 00
Engingering and contingencies 79,6832 .00
Total amount chargesble to project - 583.632.00



51704

‘I;E;ie:t 1734-043-127, €-501, 'B-606, C-502
rom: Int. Greenwnod Road and U1d Washiagton Highway Ta: Int. Greenwood
Road & Appling Road, Henyico County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Marks-Runions Cl:rmpun:. Inc.. Clnrksvil'le Virginfa.

Bid $1.006 ,009.87

Engineering and contingencies 158,712.56
Railrond ES,DUI].DD
Total amount chargeable toc project 1,189,722.43

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Comnission con=
firm Tetter ballot actfen rejecting bids received March 20, 1984, on the
following projects and authorize readverilsement:

Project [-8=-84
Various Tocations, 16.38 Miles Ditching, Staunton District. Low bid -
more than 5% over the estimate.

Routes 1 and 58, Projeécts 0001-012-1003, 5801 005B-012-1021; $RO1;

Bridge Repair k Bit. Conc. Overlay (3 Bridges), Brunswick and Wecklenburg
Counties. Low bid - more than 5% over the estimate.

Routes1l & 340, Projects 0011-082-1003, SRO1; 1066, SRO1; 0340-082-1954, SAQ1

BrTdoe Repalr & Bit. Conc. Overlay |3 Bridges), Rockingham Gounty. Low Bid -
more than 5% over the estimate.

Route 460, Project 0460-092-107, M-501
ute edar Blu ypass Relocate Exist. Ramps, Tazeweli Caunty. Low
bld - more than 5% over the estimate.

Route 495, Project 0495-1‘:}29-115. ‘M-501
From: Int. Route 455 5.B.L. Ta: Int. Route 65 W.B.L., Fairfax County.
Low bid - more than 5% aver the estimate.

Route 6D&, Pr‘ﬂ ect 0506-0B5-143, C-501

rion: 085 Mi. H. Int. Route 692,
I‘IOrthanptun Bﬂunt}' Ln'-.r bid - more tharl 8% ower the extimate,

Route 789, Project 0789-025-TRJ, H-501
From: InT. Moute 7¢ To: O.40 P, E. Route 72, Dickensun County. Low
bid - mere than 5% over the est'imate

Motfon ecarried.



578

5/17/84

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
conf{rm letter ballat action on bids received April 10, 1984, on the
following projects and authorize execyution of contracts by tha Deputy
Comrrissioner or Chief Enginesr:

Project PHUﬂ-EEE-IH!..H44UU:IFSGD;962e?ﬂ3, M-400, Contract Items 2-A-4,
-C- 2-T-4, Schedule Z071-B4

Furnishing, ﬂe11ver1ng and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Salem District. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction
Company & Sub., Roanoke, Yirginia.

Bid $1,156,210.02
Engineering and contingencias 182 .681.18
Total amount chargeable to profect 71,338,891.20

$1,338,891 .20 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA (RS) Rural Secondary Funds
8 23.19% State Maintenance Funds.

Project PPDO-962-703, M-400; PNO0-362-703, M-300, Contract Item 2-B-4,
adyle .1

Furntshing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminaus Materiail,
Satem District. Award of contract to law bidder, APAC-¥irginia, inc.,
Danviile. Yirginia.

Bid £1.378.301.79
Engineering and contingencies 217,297 6B
Total smount chargeadble to preofact 1,592.599.47

$1,592,509.47 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F} Consolidated Primary
Funds B 23.19% State Mafntenance Funds,



573

517584
Project PNOO-962-703, M-400, Contract Item 2-F-4, Schedule ?03-84

Furhishing. Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Salem Dstrict. Award of contract to low bidder, Yirginia Asphalt
Paving Company, Inec., Roanoke, Yirginia.

Bfd $1,042,837.12
Engineering and contingencfes 164 ,768.28
Total amount thargeabie to project 1,207 ,605.38

$1,207,605.38 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.
Project PPOQ-962-702, N-400. PNDQ-562-702, M-400, Contr. Item 2-D-4, Sch. EBI-HF
Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Matertal,

Salem District. Award of contract to low bidder, Pendleton {onstruc-
tion Corp. & Sub., Wytheville, ¥irginia.

Bid $727.687.09
Engintering and contingencies 114 ,974.56
Total amount chargeable to project 842 661 .65

1842 661 65 to be financed from 75.81% FHWA Consolidated Primary Funds
& 23.19% & 23.719% State Mzintenance Funds.

FrugectsPFUD-ﬂﬁi-?DE. M-400; PHOQ-083-702, M-400, Contract Ttem 3-A-4,
chedule 301~

Furrishing, Delivering and Applying Flant Mix Bituminous Materiai.
Lynchburg District., Award of contract to low bidder, Pendleton Con-
struction Corp. & Suk., Hytheville. Virginia.

Bid £438,121.50
Engineering and contingencies 6%.223.20
Tetal amount chargeable to project 507 344,70

$507,344_70 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F)} Consolidated Primary Funds
And 23.79X State Maintenance Funds & TDOT State. Meintenance Funds.

Project PNDD-563-702, M-40C, Contract Item 3-B-4, Schedule 302-B4

Furnishing, Detivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Lynchburg District. Award of contract to low hidder, Marvin ¥. Temple-
ton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg, Wirginia.

Bid §551,639.75
Engineering arnd eontingencies A7,143.28
Totel amount chargeable to project 638,683.03

$638.581.03 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.



e

5/17/84
Project PNOO-063-702, M-400, Contract Item 3-C-4, Schedule 303-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Mzterial,

Lynchburg DIstelet. Award of contract to low bisdder, Lawhorne Brothers,

Inc., Lynchburg, Virginta.

Bid $1,076.,616.00
Engtneering and contingencies 170,105.33
Total amount chargeable to projact 1,246,721.33

$1,285,721,33 to be Tinanced fram 100% State Mgintenance Funds.
Project PHOC-553-702, M-400, Contract Item 3-D-4, Schedule 304-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Lynchburg District. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Constructi
fampany & Sub., Roancke, Virginia,

Bid 31,152 .284.36
Engineering and contingenciaes 182.,060.593
Tetal amount chargeable to praject 1,334,345 .29

$1,334,345.29 to be financed from 100X State Matntenance Funds.
Project PNOO-963-702, M-400, Contract Item J-E-4, Schedule 3J05-81
Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Mater{al,

Lynchburg District. Award of contract tg low bidder, APAC-Virginfe,
Inc., Danville, ¥Yirginia.

Bi4d $1,967,931.50
Enginearing and contingencies 310,933.18
Total amount chargeable to project 2,278,864 .68

$2,278,864.68 to be financed Trom 76.81% FHMA(F)} Consclidated Primary
Funde and 23.104 Stare Maintenance Funds.

Motfon carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
cont{rm letter ballot action rejecting bids recetved April 10, 1984,
on the following project end authorize readvertisement:

Projects PRO0-062-702, M-400; REB]-UBﬁ-?DI. M-400, Contract Item 2-X-4

an

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bitumincus Material,
5alem District. Lew bid - more than 5% over the estimate.

Mction carried,



5/17/84

Moved by Mr. Bane,seconded By Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
confirm letter ballot action on bids received April 10, 1584, on the
fallawing projects and authorize execution of contrects by the Deputy
Commissfoner or Chief Engineer:

Frﬂgect PNOD-951-703, M-400, Contract Items 1-A-4, 1-1-4, T-K-4, & 1-R-4,
uig -Aq

Furnishing, Deliwvering and Applying Flant Mix Bituminous Material, Bris-
tol District. Award of contract to low bidder, Pendleten Construction
Corp. & Sub., Wytheville, ¥irginia. -

Bid $ 957,897.93
Engineering and contingenices 161.347 .87
Tetal amunt chargeable to project 1,109,245.80

$1,108,245.80 to be financed 100% 5tate Maintenance Funds.
Project FPNOO-361-703, M-500, Contract Item 1-B-4, Schedule 102-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Eituminouws Material,
Bristo]l District. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction
Company & Sub., Roanoke. Virginia.

Bid 131,516,852, 46
Engineering and contimgéncies 239 662 .59
Total ameunt chargeable to project 1,756,515.%5

%1,756,515.15 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F) Consolidated Primary
Funds & 2%.19% S5tate Maintenance Fund=z & 1008 State Maintenance Funds.

Praject PNOO-967-703, M-400, Contract Item §-D-4, Schedule 103-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Bristnl District. Award of contract to Tew bidder, W-L Construction
& Paving, Ine., Chilhowie, Virginia.

Bid $5565,531.00
Engineering and contingencies 87,771.50
Total amount chargeable to project EAE.EUQ.QD

$£643,304.90 to be Financed 100% State Mafntenance Funds.



6/17/84
Froject PNDO-961-703, M-400, Contract Item 1-E-4. Schedule 104-84
Furnishing, Delfvering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,

BrigtoT Dstrict. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Maymead Lime
Company, Mountafn City, TH.

Bid $2,163,324.74
Engineering and contingencies 341 ,805.31
Total amount chargeable to praject Z,b05,130.08

$2.505,130.05 to be financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.
Projsct FNOD-961-703, M-400, Contract Item 1-M-4, Schedule 105-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Matariatl,
Bristal Oistrict. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Barb & Shumaker,
Inc., Bristol, Yirginia,

Bid $447 607 .50
Engineering and contingencies 70,721.98
Total amount chargeable to project 518,329.48

$518,329.48 to te financed from 100% State Maintenance Funds.
Project PHOQ-961-703, M-400, Contract Item 1-0-4, Schedule 105-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Bristol District. Award of contract to low bhidder, Big Stone Asphalt
Paving Corporation, 819 5tone Bap, Virginia.

8id 341 ,665.50
Engineering and contingencias 6,583.15
Total amount chargeable ta project 48 248 65

$438,748.65 ta be Tinanced from 100% State MaTntenance Funds,

Projects RO 7-098-701, M-a00; RO8]-D98-705, M-400: ROF7-010=702. M=400,
Contract Item {-J-%, achedule T07-52

Furnishing, Delfvering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material, Bristol
District. Award of contract to low bidder, Pendlaton Constructiom Corpora-
tion, & Sub., Wythevitle, ¥Yirginia.

B1d $278,865.50
Engineering amd contingencigs 44.,013.35
Total amount chargeable to project a72.,578.85

£372 ,578.85 to be financed from 90% FHWA{IR) Interstate [4R) Funds & 10%
State Maintenance Funds.



583

5/17/84
Project PNGD-964-703, M-400, Contract Item 4-F-4, Schedule 401-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Flant Mix Bitumingus Material,
Richmond OHstrict. Award of contract to low bidder, AFAC-Virginia,
Inc., Danville, Virginin.

Bid $128,064 .50
Engineering and contingencfes 20,234.19
Total amaunt chargeable to project 148,298 65

£148,298.69 to be financed from 100% S5tate Maintenance Funds.
Project PPO0D-954-703, M-400, Contract Itew 4-G-4, Schedule 402-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Flant Wix Bituminous Material,
Richmond Distrfct. Award of contract to low bidder, B. P. Short &
Son Paving Co., Inc., Petersburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $420,620.57
Enginearing and contingencies 66,458.05
Total amaynt chargeable to project 487 078,62

$487.078.62 to ba financed from 100% State Mafntenance Funds.

Project PNOD-964-703, M-4800; P500-964-703, M-400, Contract Item 4-H-4,
el - -

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Richmond District. Award of contract o low bfdder, Adams Construction
Company & Sub., Roancke, Yirginia.

Bl4d §404 730 54
Engineering and fontingencies 63.948.85
Total amount chargeazble to project 468 ,688.39

$4£32,588. 30 to ba Financed fram 76.81% FHWALF) Conselfdated Prinary Funds;
76.81% FHWA (RS) Rural Secondary Funds; And 23.19% & 100% State Maint=nance
Funds.



084

5/17784
Project PNGO-954-703, M-400; FPOD-964-703, M-400, Comtroct Itemsd-I-4, 4-T-4,

3-U-4,4-V-4, $W-F, 3-X-4 0 3-Y-4, 5ScheduTe 404-87

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Wix Bitumingus Material,
Richmond District. Award of contract o low bidder, AFAC-¥irginia,
Inc., Richmond, ¥irginie.

Bid $1.2265.351.60
Engfnearing and contingencies 193,795.16
Total amount chargeable to project 1,420 346.75

$1,420,345.75 to be Financed 756.81% FMA[F) Consolidated Primary;
765.81% FHWA(RS) Rural Secondary Fumds & 23.719% State Meintemance
and 100% Xate Maintenance Funmds.

Project PNOD-964-703, N-4G1, Contract Tiem 4-1-4, Schedule 305-84

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Mlant Mix Bituminous Materdal,
Richmond District. #Award of contract to low bidder, Mega Contractars,
Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia,

Bid £1,340,121.54
Enainearing and contingencies 211,739.20
Tatal amount chargeable to project 1,551,860.74

$1.551,060.74 to be financed from 100 State Maintenance Fumds And
76.81% FHWA(F) Consolidated Primary Funds And 23.19% State Maintenance
Funds .

Projects RD64-037-708, M-400; P500-S64-702, M-400; PHOO-364-702, M-400,
ntract Items 3-A-4 X 3-0-1, Schedule 306-84

Furnishing, Dalfvering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Materdial,
Richmond Distrigct, Award cof contract to low bidder, Mege Contractors,

Bid $287,706 .40
Engineering and contingencies 45,457.61
Total amcunt chargeable to project 333,164 .0t

£333,164.01 to be financed from 90% FHWA{IR} Interstate (4R) Funds &
76.B1% FHWA{RS) Rural Secondary Funds And 10% & 23.14%F & 100% State
Mzintenance Funds.



385

5F17/84
Project R095-074-102, M-400, Contract Itam 4-B-4, Schedule 407-94

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix BYtumonus Material,
Richmond District. Award of contract to lTow bidder, B. P. Short &
Son Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg, Virginia.

Bid $1.799,842.51
Engineering and contingencies 284 .,375.13
Total amount chargeable to project 2.084,217.74

$2,084,217.74 to be financed from 90% FHWA(IR) Interstate [4R} Funds;
76.81% FHRA{F) Conseiidated Primary Funds And 10% And 23.19% State
Maintenance Funds.

ngects PPO0-966-703, M-400; PNO0D-966-703, M-400, Contract Item G-A-4,
c ulea -

Furnishing, Celivering and Appiying Plant Mix Bituminous Material, Fredar-
Tcksburg District., Award of contract to low bidder, APAC-Virginfa, Inc..
Chant{i1ly, Yirginia.

Efd $713.,408.00
Engineering and continpencies 12,718,458
Total amoent chargeable to project 826 ,126.45

$826,126.46 to ba financed from 76.81% FHWA{F) Consolidated Primary
Furds & 23.19% State Maintenance Funds And 100% State Maintenance Funds.

Projects PNOD-36
ntract ltems

~966-703, M-400; PHOD-966-703, M-400,

6-703, M-400; PPOY

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Fredericksburg District. Award of contract to low bldder, Blakemore
Construction Corporation, Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid . . $855,220.91
Engineering and contingencies 135,124.%0
Total amount chargeable to project 950 ,346.81

$990,245.91 t¢ be financed from 100% Stats Maintenance Furds & 76.81%
FHWA{F) Consolidated Frimary Funds % 23.19% State Matntenance Funds.



5/17/84

F'rug‘ect PFﬂU-gEE-TI]E, M-400: O017-028-514, 'N=-501, Contract Item 6-E-4,
™ Y he -

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Fredericksburg District. Award of contract to low bidder, Blakemore
Construction Corp., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid 376 ,856.15
Engineering and contingencies 5§ ,543.12
Total amount chargeable to project 436,398,278

$436,358.28 to be financed from 76.81% FHWA(F) Consolidated Primary
Funds: 90% FHWA(HES) Hazard E£1imination Progran Funds And 23.719%, 102
& 100% Stata Maintenance Funds.

Motion carrvied.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
confiro Tetter ballot action rejecting bids received April 10, 1984,
on the foilowing projects and authorize readvertisement:

Project ROB1-086-707, M-400; P£00-961-702, M-300, Contract Ttem 1-L-4

Furnfshing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material.
Bristcl District. Low bid - more than 5% over the estimate.

Project ROF7-CN0-702, M-400, Contract [tem I-P-4

Furmishing, Delivering and Appiying Plant Mix Bituminocus Material,
Bristol District. Low bid - more than 5% over the estimate,

Project PPOO-951-702, M-400, Contract Item 1-Q-4

Furnishing, Delivaring and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Material,
Bristol Dstrict. Low bid - more than 5% cver the estimate.

Pmilec ts ROA1-095-708, M-400; PPOC-961-702, M-400,; PS00-961-702, M-400,
ontract ltem |=-/=4

Furnfshing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Matsrial,
Bristo]l District. Low bid - more than 5% over the estimatd,

Projects PPOG-9566-702, M-400; PSOD-966-702, M-400; PNOO-96G-702, M-400
Eontract Ttem B-L-%

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous Matarial.
Fradericksbuyrg District. Low bid - mare than 5% over the astimate.



387

6/17/84
Project PNDO-966-703, M-400, Contract Ttem 6-D-4

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bltuminous Material,
Fredericksburg District. Low bid more than 52 over the sastimate.

Projects PPOO-966-702, M-400; PS500-266-702, M-400, Contract Item 6-H-4

Furnishing, Delivering and Applyfng Plant Mix Bftuminbus Material,
Fredericksburg District. Low bid - more than 5% over the estimate.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Comissfon
confirm letter ballet action on bids recaived April 17, 1984, on the
following prejects and authorize axecution of contracts by tha Deputy
Commissioner or Chief Engineer:

Project BR-5E-84, Job Deg, 13

Bridge Waterproofing and joint repafr {14 be.), Suffolk District.
fwerd of contract to low bidder, Crowder (ontracting fo., Ing.,
Virginia Beach, Virginia.

Bid $171,575.00
Engineering and contingencies 27,108.85
Total amount chargeable to project 198 ,684.B5

$158,583.85 to be financed from 5uffolk District Primary Maintenance
Replacement Fumds.

Project MR-1B-84, Job Des. 7

5.90 Mi. 18' x Var. Depth Aggr. Base Course & Bit. 5. T.., Russell
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co.,
& Sub., Roancke, Yirginia.

Bid $120.284.70
Engineering and contingencies £58,4581.98
Total amount chargeable to project 208,769.68

$208,769 .68 to be financed from the Russell County 3econdary Construction
Funds.



589

Project 0540-041-210, ‘N-507, Job Des. 5

0.254 Mi. Z2' x Var. Depth Agqr. Hase Course & Bit. Top, Halifax County.
fward of contract to low bidder, Lestar C. Scales, Contractor, Inc., Mar-
tinsville, Virginia.

Bid $53.641.21
Engineering and contingencies 8,475.31.
Tote] amgunt thargpah1e to project 62,116 .52
%76,000.00 to be Financed from 15983-84 Industrial Acepss . Fynds. Ruth. Na.

dated 3-6-84. Mption carried.

Moved by Mr, Bane, seconded by Hr. Smalley, that the Commission
confirm lettar ballot action rejecticn bids recelved April 17, 1984,
on the fgllowing projects and authorize réadvertigement:

Projact MR-1C-84, Job Des. &

4.45 Mi. 18' x Var. Depth Aggr. Base Course & Bit. 5.T7., Buchanan County.
low bid - more than 5% over the Est1m?te.

Project 0001-076-125, K-501, Job_Des. 10

0.26 Mi. Yer. x Yar. Depth Bit. Conc. Base Course & Bit. Tap Left Turn
Lane Modifications Route 1 & Routes 1270 & 1279, Prince Witliam County,
Low Bid - wore than 5% over the estimats,

Project 59-0017-0020-400-431, Job Des, 16

Drainage Improvement at two locations, Middlesex County. Low bid -
more than 5% over the estimate.

Project 0234-076-110, N-501, Job Des.: 9

.51 Mi. Var. x 6" Depth Bit. Con¢. Base Course & Bit. Top, Left Turn
Lane Mod, Route 234 & Routes 1566, 1530 and 621. Prince WiT1iam County.
Low bid = more than 5% over the estimate.

Project B2-8011-4603-000-432; 82-0081-1500-000-432, Job Des. 15

feplacement of Concrete Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter, Entramces and Other
Misc. Concrete Items, Rockingham County. Low bid = more than 5% over
the estimate.

Project 48-0605-5302-001~500, Jgb Des. 18
Remave Exist. Pipe & Install Three Lines of C.M.P. Furnished ky the Da=

partment, Construct 2 Endwalls and Replace Roadway, King George County.
Low bid - wore than 5% ovar the estimate.




550

5/17/84
Project 48-0607-4201-001-400, Jab Das. 17

Remove Exist. Pipes & Install dne Line of 117" x 79" C.M. P{pe, Fur-
nished by the Department, 2 Endwalls and Replace Readway, King George
County. Low bid - more than 52 cver the estimate.

Project 28-0725-0310-003, Job Des, 2

0.33 Ni. 20' x h’ar.l Dapth Agge. Base & Bit. 5. T. (Prime & Seal),
Essex County. Low bid - more than 5% over the estimate.

Project 0477-053-5603, Job Des, 12

0.60 M1, 18" x 8" Depth Aggregate Base Course & Bit. 5, T., Route 50 -
0.60 M1, K.E. Route 50, Loudoun County. Low bid - more than 5% over
the estimate,

Motion carried.



5/17/84
Project P-5-84, Job Des. 14

Clean and Paint Bridge Structural) Steel (13 Br.), Suffolk District.
Award of contract to low Gidder. Doyie Paintine Contractors. Inc..
Edan, HL.

Bid £117.265.00
Engineering and contingsncies 18,.627.87
Tusﬂ amount chargeable to project 135,792.8/
$135,792.87 to be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maint. Replacement Furlds

Project PM-5A-84, Job Des. 4

Install Snow-Flowzble Raised Pavement Markers. Various Routes,
fward of contract to low bidder, Ulrich Contracting Corp., Lebanan, QOH.

Bid $153,987.59
Engineering and contingencies 24 .,330.02
Total amount chargeable to project 1758,3717.52
Project 14-UEEE-B:I. 5004: 14-0607-B.1.3006573-0634-0.1.5002; 73-D566-

Surface Treatment Schedule C-36-83, Buckimgham & Prince Edward Counties.
Award of contract tc low bidder, D. 5. Hash Constr. Co. And D. 5. Hash &
Marien D. Nash, Appenattox, Virginia.

Bid ‘88,785.14
Engineering and contingencies 14,028.05
Total amount chargeable to praject £102,813.19

$102,813.19 to be financed from Buckingham and Prince Edward Counties
Secondary Construction Fumds.

Project 0740-053-5305, Job Des. 11
0.73 Hi. 18" x 9" Cepth Aggregate Base k Bit. 5.T. Route 15 - 0.73 M{.

W. foute 15, Loudoun County. Award of contract to low bidder, Buckley-
Lages, Inc., Winchester, Virginia. .

B1d $53.775.00
Engineering and contingencies B,496.4%
Total amcunt chargeable to project 62,271.45

£62.271.45 to be financed from Loudoun Lounty Sacondary Construction Funds,



591

5/17/84

The Primery Extensfon milezge increases by 1.47 miles for a total
of 11.59 miles and the "Qther Streets" mileage fncreases by 5.73 miles
for a total of 54.33 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

Motion carried.

Moved By Mr, Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
confirme letter ballot action on the following resolutian:

WHEREAS, Route 41 in Pittsylvania County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans Tor Project Q041-G71-101, C-502; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer mecessary as
a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the oTd;

MOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code af ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.17 mile of o1d Route &1
shawn in biue and dasignated as Sectien 1 on the plat dated December 10,
1965, Project 0041=071-101, C-B02, be abandoned as a part of the State
Highway System,

Motion earriad.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley., that the Commission con-
firm 1atter ballet action on the following resolution:

WHEREAS . by proper resclutions, the Boards of Supervisors of Tazewall
and Wythe (punties have requested that certain rpads which no longer serve
ﬁ@ ﬁwpuh11c necessity he discontinued a% parts of the Secondary System of

1giways

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-150 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads be discon-
tinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this date:

Tazewell County Section #1 of old location Route 720 0.39 Mj,
from Statfon 188450 (Route 720) to
Route 102, Proj: 60185-092-107, C-502

Wythe County Section 1 of old location Route 640 0.08 m+,
from Sta. 20450 southerly 0.08 mile,
Projact D640-098-164 ,C-501.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Brydges, that the Commission confirm
letter ballot action for additions to the qualifying highways and alsa the
access system for use by vehicles mandated by the 1942 Surface Transportation
Assistance Act. Matfen carried.



5/11/84

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that the Commission
confirm letter ballot action on the following resolution:

WHEREAS, undar authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of Yir-
ginla of 1950, as amended, request i5 made by the City of Bristel for
maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards:

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly paymenis be made
ta the City of Bristel on additional streets, totaling 0.13 mile and
meeting requirad standards wnder the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective April 1, 1984, for quarterly payments dus after June 30,
1984, The additional streets and miieage eligible for payments are
describad as follows:

Quaii Way Fr: Spring Lake Rd. 0.13 Mile
To: Cul-de-sac

This "Other Streats" additfon, totaling 0.13 wile, increase the
total "Other Streets” mileage In the City of Bristol from Z6.45 miles
to 98.58 miles of approved streets sublect to payment.

Marion carried.

Mmoved by Mr. Bane, seconded by M, Smalley, that the Commission
confirm letter ballot action on the followipg resolutfan:

WHEREAS ., the Highway and Transportation Commission is authorized
to make certain pavments to cities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has selected
certain streets within the corporate limits of the City of Fredericks-
burg Tor such payments: and

WHEREAS, due tp annexation by the City of Frederickshurg, the City
is to mafntain certain straets within the area annexed from Spotsyivaniz
County, effective January 1, 1584;

NOW, THEREFORE, 2E 3T RESOLVED. that pursuant to Sections 33.1-41
and 33.1-43 of the Cede of Virginia, as amended; the additions of milaage
for paymant on the Primary Extensions and "Other Streets" within the City
of Fredericksburg be approved aeffective January 1, 1984, for quarterly
payment due after March 31, 1984,



aETNIoNG LO1SaA *A31fyri1lri14 PbtopTy pung LUTUTNIRINH) I0] FAUITOPIND — Opjs 0EII3AMY OF
o3 e Ay eIy
oy “d _o&q @
)
S
¥ RN ¥ 534 SAL £y 1. | TTAVIHY 2, T DHNESIOTHICAYE ToN M (1dTULS WYITTIH
19289 | 00T ~SIRNESADTYFINL TN a7l0 £ A100%
{on 30 GIRY NEOIM | ploIm febune youa IRY] AR BRIETR FT)
RKiw] |oBNOTTH | PERGEnhed a1 ] -zy | sETIN | movdens | MM LEIAHLS 3D
“of Uy a2auey GIITATHCAS | BISHAT e (a* ] Koda
oL OHI NG /2
« EHOTSHAINE FYVATY O1 SROTLIOOV
_dh-uu..mﬂnn__ SIINIONT SAYMIOTA 30 "343c Am ONDEHD (gg-7—7 ©IWI) HNOL ¥0 XIID BRL A6 JILETHONG
SRLY JSETIN Bt QRISANGIN BNTTIH JNVT TUROILIGON TYLOL
BUTIR £9°7 garsanbad TAVTITH 3N TEALYED TYHATLIGTY 'TYIol W FIIDIIE T,
X0 toyralxy AresTIy JT £300TRUr
MR 6L6T "NIHIBEIA 20
TO0D FHL &0 £p-L"CE DUr 1P| "EC SHOTIOIY
- . HIgNN 00S'E 80 SSIDNH NI SROLMYMSOJ HLTM
T H 1 ind ENMOL v EIIIID Wod

(20— - ~aop}e

BROYISAELXT AMVATIYL. TLTOOY a ming



-y SFANISHE 1TNA oAb Y LA Wi g et g e ek A add ) il iy = arrpEn wbAtiAddy] OO
oy - T 2 ) 1
i N%léu«&\ .W\
T "0 z s T 0z'0 W2z +09 T00T ALY N € F1n0od| (IATHQ AOOMLSAM)
: . z 31n
z TU Z o) I P12 W05 Y5 3d hD E00T A1nod| - (IHN0D YOLLIYK)
_"q . 0107 TInow
4 T z ON o %20 ¥4 4 105 ¥E 24 0 {001 4lacd | {EoWHIL VIV
BOOT 3100Y|
4 *2°0 ¢ N oN ZE0 I 1 NS Al "IN £001 Zzncd) {acvddal yoaxas)
o 1101 31
- _1_.: z R | o 20 % 11 0§ L00T FIn0T GOOT HINOW[  (SATHC JINHV.
g 60 FJ CH ™ ge-p | ATAVIEVA |TI4,¥va| 6001 BENOH SR SD'0 £ AINoY] (IATEQ VEOLLTY)
29y T |9 09 fo0T 31N
z 80 z o o | s£0 9T , 05 @t qvaa 5t9 TInod| (MW DOSTHA)
— SoVIdOs QREy Moy — TIHIONNE| - 6L 8
z By 0 4 ox CH €20 %4 09 EE9 TENOH MH €Z'0 G669 FT1ncM]  (IATHO MOTID
DZOT &
z ﬂ.a z ox or | 10 122 ,08 | 6E9 ALROE ¥4 Y1°0 669 ZInod| (¥a TIIH HOVME)
154 2
z lm.q z S3x o} 1E'Z | TTEVIEVA [T, 0vA| SHNESTOTHIORE THSOUNEEAOITAGIEd TN 410) ("3AV T1IH TIV3
1= BT LIE g9 9
(OH Io =ER} HGeIn | omoma {efugyd yooe Je@7T Axda SyIpys IT)
uw) [2b6dp1THH | PRaTOnbow car | -au | swrzm | aovaung | med ATDILS S0 TNV
ot »1 seuwy UILIATHOHE | RIouat ayvH oL HOWA
RoL BNTHUY /3 _
) #SLEMILS ¥EHIO,, OL SROLIIGOY
[hE-Zz-% #7%q) STINIONE SAVMIIIH 40 “5330 A8 GRIDNID {pg-T=z PI¥Q) HAOL HO ALID FAL X0 QEILIHNNG
.ﬁ.@h\.\LTm.—E S1°TY darsanlzd FNTIIH BT TYNDTIIOOY TVIOL
w ek HT!.:.E.&. 0g153nbaM ROVATIH SNITHSINGD TYNOLLIOQV ‘IVIOL «5INAIIT 20410,
Ao UotEoegxy Licalig J¥ oIROFpUL
IREIMOHAY GLE1 "VINIDHIA 2O
AI0I HIE 4O C-4"EF PUR |p-i"EE ENOTIOIE
— HA0NN 0067 20 SSYIXT NI EHOTIVINIOS 1R
P id g ERHQL ONY STILII 803 ,  I¢i5 UIHIO. deapews tze- abH)

SUO LN RRERT O

RSN S S0 I TOOY

1 @ing



WATNIONZ 1WA “ARFTEALYTA obORTTH QU] bitjupuanang] 0] EDUTFORINY — ypid DEIDARY 005

- T

]
FIr)
— ﬁ ry ] 1
7T %0 7 on | on | %0 1 o1 0% % TL00Y M 2 ¢ aznoy] savetris maonv, Y
] t1¢ ainod
4 afl*o 2 ox oM 6T°0 9T 0% {TE HLNO® AW 61°0 i1t RIncd]  (FATEA WV1A04)
»OOT ZING
T ; Z T ol EC"'D W22 [3TEHEVA o¥s 3d Mo 1001 2In0E] (I¥noD qAvIO0oH)
_ 209 £00T 3
z ¥3ro z ON ol e 0 W22 09 | SNESIDITIOEd T3 O10 ZOOT A1n0¥ 5| (ovon oW
_ 1007 JIN
z wdlo z oH o 10 T 09 | £00T ZI0CW MM ZT°0  SOOT FINOA B <0'0]  CERVI E_E_uwu
. _ 9001 2In
el ] 7 ol 6T 5150 1oL .09 § 1001 31009 5H t0°0 900T ALNGE[Td XId90 NI TIVA)
S001 3
{on 20 Bax) nzare | miars {sbuwty qamw Is7] LI syIpTA JT)
ue E-ﬁz paleanbad 21| tae | sEnIm TovLans MY 1IIHLT 30
oIl ] 41+t | TdAI STROHS RILONT] OHYH Ok woud L
noL DNLAHYd /0 _

GEZONTINGD 5199815 HENIO, 0L SHOTLI{aY
.,wh .nm_.hﬁuun_ HIINTONE SAYMITDIH 40 "14£3d AR DaHD -mmuﬁlw 2300} HAOL B0 XIXID d4HL 249 JALIIFENS

=.H B9V2 §a5) aarsaniiay 31N anr JUHOIIION ‘DeLOs

1_1 A0vd 338)  OFLSANDEY HAVETIN ANITIRINID TVHOL11adY ‘TYIOL #E109135 ToYI0,
9 UOTEUAIXI LAEWTII JY SINOTpUI
JANAEXOTHRAAYS 0 LITD ALTTVIIOTHH UOTIRTNg IO UWOTITRMY J§ bAwdTpUl  =EION

IAINORINY SL61 "EINTDMIA 20
A0DD FRL 20 Eb-1"CE PUY 1%-1"CF SHOTZYS
— . HEGND 0O5°C S0 SSIONA BRI SHOLIYINAOd JLIIM
T o ' SNADL QHY SALLID 004 LFTTHLS HAHLO. wOraw (Zo-1-L "a2y)
SNETIITCYT=—Sryrited 0L WG/ STIOTITO0Y wing



596

5717784
Moved by M. Bulffre, seconded by Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisiens of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United 5tates Code and FHPM 7-7-5, a Combined
Locatfon and Desion Public Hearing was held 1n the Arcola Community
Center in Loudoun County, Yirginia, on May 24, 1983, at 7:30 p.m_,
for the purpose of considering the proposed location and major design
features of Secondary Route 621 from .04 mila south of the intersec-
tion of Seeondary Route 616 to 1.73 mila north of the fntarsection
cf Secondary Route 617, im Loudoun County, State Project 062%1-053-181,
C-503; Federal Froject RS-1812{102], and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given in advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and reccmnenda-
tfons for or against the proposed projects as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecohomic, social and envirommental effects of the pro-
posed projest bave bemn examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with all cther, has been carefully reviewsd,

NOW, THEREFJRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the locatien and major design
features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as pro-
poged and presented at the sajd Location and Designw Fublie Hearing by
-the Department's Engineers.

Motion carried.
Moved by Dr. Farrester, secnqded hy Mr. Brydges, that

WHEREAS, in accardance with the provisions of Sectfon 128 of Title 23 -
Higmays, United States Code, and FHFM 7-7-5, & Combinad Location and Design
Publfc Hezring was held 1in the Washington-Herry Elementary School in  Hanover
County, Virgfnia, on January 31, 1984, at 8:00 p.m,, fer the purpose of con-
sidering the proposed location and mafor design features of Secondary Route
638 (Atlee Road} from 1.34 miles esst of the intersection of U.5. Route 301
to 0.87 mile east of the intersection of U.S. Route 30T, Hanmover County,
Stata Project 0538-042-566, C-b02Z; Federal Prgject HES-5127{104}, and

WHEREAY. proper notice was given in advance and all those present were
*given a full opportunity to express their epinfons and recommendations for
or against the proposed project as presented, and their statements being
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economie, socfal and envircnmental effects of the proposed
preject have bean examined and given proper consideration, and this evidence,
aleng with all cther, has bten carefully reviewed,



ad7

8/17/8%

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatfons and major design
Teatures of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as pro-
posed and presented at the ssid Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Departrment's Engineers,

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Davidscn. that

WHEREAS, n accerdance with the provizions of Section 128 of Title 23 ~
Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a Cembined Location and Design
Publi¢ Hearing was held in the Scott Gounty Vocational School, Gate City,
Virginia, on February 16, 1984, at 7:30 p.m., for the purposed of cons{-
dering the proposed Tocetion and major design features of Secondary Route
701 (Wadlow Gap Road) from Tennessee State Line to the 1ntersection of
.5 Route 58 {Exceptien from 0.79 mile north of the intersection Secondary
Route 704 to 0.19 mile south of the intersection Secondary Route S14), in
??3;? Enugty. Project 0701-084-136, C<502, C-503: Federal Project SR-230

 an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advence znd all those present
were given 2 full opportunity to express their gpinions and recommendations
for or against the proposed project as presented, and their statements
being duly recorded, and

NHEREAS, the economic, secfal and environmental effects of the proposed
project have been examined and given proper consideration, anmd this evidence,
glong with alt other, has been carefufly reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major design
features of this project be approved {n accordance with the plan as proposed
and presanted at the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the Depart-
mert's Engineer,

Motinn carvied.
Maved by Mr. Brydges. seconded by Mr, Smalley, that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-721 of the Code of ¥irginfa provides & fund for
fiacal year 1583-84 to “... be expended by the Commission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties,
cities and towns to Tndustrial sites on which manefacturing, processing or
other establishments w111 be built under firm contract or are already con-
structed and to pubTicly owned airports...."; and



598

5/17/84

WHEREAS, the &reensville County Board of Supervisors has, by reso-
lution, requested industrizl access funds *o serve Georgia-Pacific Cor-
poration's Oriented Strand Board Plant located off Roule 662 near the
Virginia-North Carolina State 1ine, estimated to cost $195,000; and

WHEREAS, Tt appears that this request falts within the {ntent of
section 33.1-221 and has complied with-the provisions of the Highway
:nddTranspurtntinn Commissfen's policy on the usg of Industrial access

unds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED that $195,000 of the 1983-84 Indus-
trial Access Fund be allocated to provide adequete access to the proposed
facility of Georgia-Pacific Corporation in Greensville County, Preject
0662-040-173, M-h01, F5712, contingent upon {1) the industry's entering
into a firm contract for the eonstructien of 1ts facilities, and {2) the
recessary right of way and adjustment of ytilities beifng provided at no
cost to the Industrial Access Fund.

Kotion carried.
Moved by Mr. Guiffre, secondad by Mr. Smith, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginie provides a fund
for Fiscel 1983-84 to "... ba expended by the Commisslon for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving sccess roads within counties,
cities and towns to fndustrial sites on which manufacturing, processing
or other establishments will be built under firm contract or are already
constructed and *o publicly ownad airports ...“; and

WHEREAS, the Loufisa County Doard of Supervisnrs has, by resolution,
requested industrial access funds to provide suitable access to KLEARFOLD,
INC. plant site off Route 780 in Lowisa Gounty. estimated to cost $98,000;
and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Sectian 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisiens of the Highway and
Transportation Commizsion's policy on the use of industrial access funds;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $98.000 of the 1983-84 Industrial
Access Fund be allocated to provide adeguate access o the proposed facility
of FLEARFOLD, INC. locatad 0.45 mile west of the current dead end of
Rauta 780 in Louisa County. Project 0780-054-168, C-501, contingent upon
(1) necessary right of way and ut1iity adjustments being provided at no
cost to the Commonwealth; and {2) satisfactory evidence that a binding con-
tract exists for construction and operation of a production plant by
Klearfold, Inc., the value of which exceeds $580.00G. Motion carriad.



8/17/84
Maved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Devidson, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal year 1884-B4 "... be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconst{ructing, maintaining or 1mproving access roads
within counties, cities and towns to industrizl sites on which manu-
facturing, pracessing or other estzbl{shments wi1l be buflt under
fim contract DE are already comstructed and ta publicly ownad air-
ports ...."; an

WHEREAS, the Putaski County Beard of Superviscrs haz, by reso-
lut{ion, requested industrial access furds to serve Dominion Laboratories,
Ing. Tocated of ¥ Route 100 1n Pulaski County. estimated to cost $60,000;
an

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the fntent of
Section 33.1-221 and has complfed with the provisfons of the Highway
:nddTranspurtit1un Commission's policy on the use of Industrial access

unds; .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $60,000 of the 1983-84 Indus-
trial Access Fund be allocated to provide adequate access to the proposed
factli1ty of Dominfon Laboratories, Inc, in Pulaski County, Projects 1091=
077-164, M-501, and 1091-210-164, M-501, contingent wpon {1) the Industry's
entering into a firm contract for the construction of its facilftfes, and
(2) tha necessary right of way and uti11ty adjusiment being made at no cost
to the Commorwealth.

Motion carried.
HMoved by Mr. Bane, secomded by Mr, Davidson, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of tha Code of ¥irginia provides a fund for
fiscal year 1983-84 to "... be expended by the Commfssion for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties,
cities and towns to Tndustrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will be bullt under firm contract or are already con-
structed and to pubiicly owned airports ...."; snd

WHEREAS, The Pulaski County Board of Supervisors has, by resolution,
requested jndustrial access funds to provide suitable access to serve
BOND COTE DF VIRGINIA, INC. located off Routes 643 within the Puiask? County
Industrial Park, estimated to cost $220,000; and



5/17/e4

WHEREAS, it mppears that this reguest falls within the intent of
Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of fndustrial acgess
Tunds, .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $213,890 of tha 1583-84 Indus-
trfal Access Fund b= allocated to provide adequate access to the proposed
facility of BOND COTE OF VIRAINIA, INC. which s 9.571 mile west of
Route 643 in Pulaskf, Project 0812-077-165, (-507, contingent upon {1}
utfiity adjustments and the necessary right of way being provided at no
cost to the Commonwealth; {2) Pulaski-County remitting cne half of the
cost of construction that exceeds $207,780 to the Department of Highways
and Transportation; and (1) evidence of a firm contract for the construc-
tion and cperatfen of a menufacturing plant tha capital cutlay of which
exceeds §2,077 830,

Motian carried.
Moved by Mr, Guiffre, saconded by Or. Forrester, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥frginia provides a fumd
for fiscal year 1583-84 to "... be expended by the Conmission for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads
within counties, citfes znd townt to industrial sites on which manu-
facturing, processing or other establishments will be byflt under Firm
cugtract or are already constructed and to publicly ownaed airports ...."%
an

WHEREAS, The Roancke County Board of Suypervisers has, hy resolution,
requested industrial access fumds to provide suftable access to serve RMP,
Incorporated, & manufacturing plant, within Roanoke County estimated to
cost %225,000; and

WHEREAS, it appmars that this reguest falls within the intent of
Sectfon 33.1-221 and has complied with tha provisions of the Highway and
Transportation Commission's patfcy on the uwse of industrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $225,0C0 of the 1983-84 Indus-
trial Accass Fund be allaocated to provide adequate access to the proposed
facility of AMP, Incorporated Jocated adjacent to Route 601, 0.59 mile south
of Route 627 in Roanoke County, Project 0601-080-213, €-501, contingent
upon (1) adjustment of utilities and right of way badng provided at ae
cost to the Commonwealth, and (2) evidence of a firm contract for the con-
struct1ng and oparation of the menufacturing plant, the value of which
Exceeds 52,250,000,

Motion carried.



681

717764
Moved by Dr. Forrester, seconded By Mr. Davidson, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Yirginim sets forth
that the General Assembly of ¥irginia has found and declared that 1t
i1s ",... in the public interest that access roads to public recreational
areas and historical sites be provided by u51n$ highﬂay funds ...."
provides highway funds for such purposes; and further provides that
“Tha State Highway and Transportation Commission and the Division of
Parks and Recreation are herehy autharized to make regulations to carry
ocut the provisfons of this section ...."; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Parks and Recreatfon and State Highway and
Transportation Commission have adopted a joint pelicy to govern the use
of recreational access funds pursuant to Sectien 33.71-223 of the Code of
Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the County of Henrico has, by resolution dated Rugust 1T,
1982, requested the use of recreational acecess funds to construct the
n:gess road to the DEEE RUM PARK, estimated te cost 1n excess of $280,485;
an

WHEREAS, the request has been considerad by the Division of Parks and
Recreation on June 29, 1983, and found to comply fully with the proyisions
of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Parks and Recreation has seconded the con-
struction of the aforenentioned access: and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $200,000 from the 1983-84 Racre-
aticnal Access Fund be allocated tc provided eccess to DEEP RUN PARK in
Henrieco County, Project 2651-043-155, C-501, to be constructed by the
County of Henrico, contingent wpon (1) the necessary right of way and
utility adjustments being provided at no caost ta the Commonwealth: (2)
the plans and specificatfons belng epproved by the Departnent and con-
struction being performed in accordance with same; [3? the construction
being open to inspection by Dapartment Eng1neer5 at alt times; {4} the
Department and County performing a joint final inspection of the projsct
and approving same upon complation; {5) the County furnishing the Depart-
ment with a certified statement of actual construction costs of elfgihle
roadway items; (6) the County agreeing to provide parpatual maintenance
of the access road In an acceptable manner; (7) the County bearfng 2l
costs over the recreztional access allocations: and (8) the County entering
into an agreement with the Departmeni which sets forth all condftions for
refmbursement 0 the County for eligible construction costs.

Motion carried.



602

EA7/o
Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Davidson, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the'Leods of Yirginie provides a fund
to “... be expended by the Commissien for constructing, reconstructing,
mafntaining or fmproving access roads within counties, cities and towns
to fndustrial sites on which mamifacturing, processing or other estab-
Tishments will be buiTt under firm contract ar are already constructed
and to publicly owned afrports ...."; and

WHEREAS, at the request of the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors,
the Highway and Transportation Commission, by resolution dated Decembher 17,
1981, allecated $150,00C from the 1981-82 Airpert Access Fund to assist 1n
providing access to tha Charlottesville-Albamarle Alrport, contingent wpon
the necessary right of way and adjustment of util{iiies being provided at
no cost to the Alpeport Access Fund; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding efforts to satisfy this requirement, 1t dees
not appear this objective can be met in the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, 1t would be appropriate to continue to coimit these funds to
an improvemant which cannot b constructed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLYED, that the 5150,000 alTocation made from
the 1981-82 Airport Acc¢ess Fund, Project 0649-002-205., M-401, f3 heraby
withdrawn and reassigned to the ynallecated Alrpori Access Fund.

Motion carried.



603

5/17/84
Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, in connaction with Route 58, tha Commonweslch aocquirad
a permanent dralnage easement from James E. Gllbert by court decree
dated March 2B, 19&8, recorded in Dead Book 455, Fags 197 in the Dfficoe
of tha Slark af the Cirenit Coort of Pittaylvania County; and

WHERERS, in order to mora fully devalep tha adjoining lands
the ownar of the underlying {ee has reguested the Commonwealth o
exchange the permanent drainage wasepent, so acquired, for a new drainagae
sagament located in 3 more suitable location; and

WHERERE, tha State Highway and Transportation Commigsionar
has corctlified in writing that the exlscting peroanent sagpement located
gouth of the proposad right of way linma of Route 5B, axtanding in
a westarly dirvection approximately 160 fest to the eant right of way
line of Route 1240 Gilbert Drive, does not conatitute o smcticon of
the public road and i= deasmed by him no longer necessary for the uses
af the Stats Highway System,

BOW, THEREFORE, the conveyvanca of tha sald portion of pasemant,
80 cercifiad, in mccordance wich the provislons of Section 33.1-149
of tha Code of Vicginia (1950), as omended, is approved and the State
Bighway and Transportation Commissioner i hereby aucthorizad to axecute
in tha name of the Commonwealth a deed to the owner of the underlying
fae in exchange for a deed ro the relocated easement, and subjeck
o euch restrlictiona as may be desmed ragquisite.

Moticn garried,
Moved by  Mr. David=om, serandad hy My, Guiffre,
that

WHEREAE, in connactiocn with Route 11 [formerly Route 402),
Stata Highway Projset 8082-24, the Commonwealth acguirad certain lande,
portlons of which lie outeide the normal right of way from Lao H.
Zindlar and Pauling ¥. Zindlar by inetrumant dated April 2, 1958,
recorded in Daad Book 265, page 563, case for which hag besn concluded,
in the Offica of thm Clark of the Cirevir Court of Rockingham County,
and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has requested that the excess
right of way. 8c acguired, lying scuth of and adjacent to the south
normal right of way limits of Route 11 be conveyed in order that the
adjacent property may bé more fully enhanced: and



604

R/17,/84

WHEKEAE, tha Stata Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the axcmax land lying gouth of and adjacent
to the scuth normal right of way limirs af Rooes 11, £rom a point
approxisataly 40 foot right of approximate Station 18+00 (survey centerline
Route &7%, Frojert O011l-082-103-HW=-201) tc 4 point appraximataly 42
Feet right of approximate Station J67+54 [office revieed centarline
Route 11, Projece 0011-082-103, EW-201), contalning approxisately
0.185 acre, more or loss, domE not constitute a ssction of the public
road and is desmed by him no longar necessary for the uzes of the
State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in actordance with the provisions of Sectlon

33.1-149 of ths Code of Virginia (19590}, as amended, the conveyancs

af tha asid land, 3o cercified, to the adjacent landownar of record

is approwmd and the Scats Highway and Transporation Commissionay ia
hareby authorized to execute in the name of the Coomonwealth a deed
conveying same withput warranty for a congideration satisfactory to
tha State Right of Way Enginear, subject to guch restricticne as may
be deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Me. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, Iin connegtion with Fort Street and Kilby Avenus
in the City of Suffolk, all the right, titls and intarest, if any.
acquirad by William M. Crumpler, Jr., lh Fort Street arkl Kilby Avanud
was dedicated to the Commonwaalth by deid dated June 29, 1971 and
recorded in Deed Book 340, Page 202 in tha Office of the Clerk of
tha Circuit Court of the Clty of Suffclk; and

WHEREAS, a asntinn of Fort Etrecet and Kilby Avenue were
never developed nor acceptsd inte the State Highway System or the
City Btreat System) and

WHEREAS, the Suffplk Redewvalopmant and Housing Authoricy
has raguested the Companwaalth convey tor it the wndeveloped sections
of Pore Strest and Kilby Avenue adjoining ite property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the strips of 1and being 507 X 114.41)
50 X 219.B8; 50X110.00 and being secticons of Fort Street lying becween
Blocks 21 and 25, 22 and 26, and 23 and 27, and a mpestion of Kilby
Avenue SO % 40 lying betwean blogks 16 and 2T in Holy Neck Borowgh
in the Ciry of Suffolk 40 not conerlitute sectlony of the public road
and are deemed by hinm ne longer nececeaty f[or tha uess of tha State
Righway Sysrem.



605

3/17/84

No§, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section
33,1~14% af the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance
of tha land 3¢ certified, is hareby approved and the Stata Bighway
and Transportation Conmiscsionar 1e authorleed to execute in the name
of the Cormonwealth a guitclaim deed to Suffolk Redevelopment and
Housing Authoricy for a conslderation acceptable to the State Right
af Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions ax may ke daemed requisite.

Motion carried.
moved by Mr. Davidson, secondad by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Roate 743, State Highway Project
Q0743-002-153, C=-501, the Commonwealth acgquired certain lands from
Unitmd Virginia Bank Exscutor and Trustess under the Caxt Will and
Tagrament of Margaret Lucade Garlick, decsased, by deed dated Septembmor
22, 1881, recorded in Dead Book 731, Page 650 and by Albarmarla County
School Board, by dead dated Sarch 10, 1966, recordsd in Dwesd Book
419, Paye 132, the Coamronwealth is the apparsnt owner of old Route
€5¥. Thease instrumants are racorded in the office of tha clark of
the Circuit Court of Rlbemparle Countyr and

WHEREAS, the adlacent landownar has requested that the Commonwealth
convey the excess land, a0 acquired, which lies northweat of the northwest
propoaed right of way line of Routa 741, in exchange for landa ragquiread
an Brojmct O743-002-153,£501;and

WHEEREAS, the 5tate Highwsy and Transportation Commissioner
has certified in writing that the parcel of land containing 0.482
acre more or less, and iying northwest of the northwest proposed right
of way linge of Rowte 743, from a point approximataly 44 fest laft
of approximate Station 64+19 (construction and office ravised centerlina
Routa T43} to a point approximately 49 feet left of approximata 5tatleon
65+80 {conetruction and offica revizsed centerline Routm T43) dose
not congtitutd a saction of the public road and i deemad by him no
longar negescary for the uses of the eecondary oystem of State Highways.

HOW, THEREMORE, in accordance with the proviziona of Sectign
32.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the conveymanoe
of the sald land, ao certified, is approved and the State Highway
and Tranaportation Commisxionsr i hereby surhorized co sxzcute in
the name af the Commonwealth a deed conveying same to the adjacent
landowner of record in exchange for lands reguizrsed on Project 0743-002-153,C-501,
and subject to much rastrictions as way ba desmad ragquisite, panding
tha abandement of =14 Reute 557,

Motion carried.



606

S/LT/B4

#oved By Mr. Davidsan, secondad by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Rauks 65, State Highway Project
QOS5-028-102, RW=-202, the Commonwealth acguired certain lands, portion
¢E which lia purside the normal right of way limlts, from Hubert Ray
Dunn and Dozris 5. Dunn by deed dated June 25, 1959 recorded in Daed
Book 1B31l, Page 458 in the Office of the Qlerk of the Circuit Court
of FairCax County; and

WHEREARS, the adjacent landowner has reguested that the land
lying south of the south normal right of way and limitad acceas linits
of Ramp "B™ b& conwveyed to him; and

WHEREAS, the Stata Highway and Trangportaricon Commiggioner
has certified in writing that tha 1lmnd containing Q.25 acre, mors
or lass, and lying south of the south normal right cof way and limiced
access limite of Ramp "EB®, from a point approximately 200 faat opposite
approximate Station 25+00 {Ramp "B" canterline} te a point approximately
150 feet opposite approximate Statipn 27+50 (Remp "B" centerline |
i3 desnad by him no longer necessary For the umeas of cthe State Highway
Systam.

NOW, THEREFUHE, in accordance with tha provisione of Sectlon
13.1-149 of tha Code of Virginia (195), a2 amended, the conveyance
of the said land, so cextified, iy approved and the State Highway
and Transportation (ommiggicner is hereby authorized to exscote in
the name of the Commenwealth a desd convaying same without warranty
ko the adjacent landowner of record for a conslderation eatiefactory
to the State Right of Way Engilnesr, and sukjact to such restrlctions
ae may be deemed requisite.

Morion careied.



607

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Guiffre, thet

WHEREAS , Article 11 of Title 45.71 of the Code of v1:ﬂ1n1a {1950},
as amended, establishas maxfmum height, weight, and length 1imits for
the different classifications of trucks on Virgfaia highways; and

WHEREAS, fixed truck waighing statfons have been placed by the
State Highway and Transportaticn Commission at varicus locations an
¥irginia highways to monitor compliance with truck weight laws supple-
mented by mobile weigh parties cperating throughout the Commorwealth;
and

WHEREAS, there 15 a fixed truck weighing station Tocated on
Interstate 95 (“I-95") batwesen Route 234 and Route 542 1n Prince Hilliam
County known as the Dumfries Scales: and

WHEREAS, there 13 a fruck weighing station loceted on Route 1
between Opitz Boulevard and Sunset Drive in Prince William County known
as the Woodbridge Scales; and

WHEREAS , trucks are ahle to avoid both the above weighing stations
by exiting 1-95 at Route 234, following Route 1 to Route 642 and then
returning to I-95 at 1ts intersection with Route 642; and

WHEREAS, surveys conducted on Route 1 by the Commission have con-
Tirmed that such bypassing 1s occurring in that during a 24 bour period
Juna 1 to June 2, 1983, 57.4% of ths trucks were attempting to bypass
the scalas and again during a 24 hour period Septsmber 20, 7983 to
September 271, 1983, 24.1% of the trucks were doing likewise: and

WHEREAS, the Wogsdbridge sc¢ales on Route 1 are located im a congested
coamarcialfresidential area and have beacone sutmoded dur t0 increaze in
truck volumes and local traffic; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest to enforce compliance with
truck weight laws and to prevent evasion of truck weighing stations; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tramsipartztion CommissToner has de-
termined that §t §s fn the public fnterest to relocate the truck weighing
station on Routa 1 at Woodbridge to a Tacation that would prevent bypassing
of the scales altogether and to accommodate the increased volume of trucks:
and

WHEREAS, John R. Pflug, Jr., Trustee, has offered to exchange proparty
with the Commonwealih which would permit the placement of the truck weighing
station to put an end ta this bypassing; and



608

5/17/84

WHEREAS , the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner has
certified that an alternative site for the present Woedbridge Station
has been found and that the land on which tha present northbound statiom
is located is mo longer mecessary for the uses gf the State Highway

System.

HOW, THEREFORE, 1r accardance with Sectian 33.1-149 of the Code of
¥irginia (1950), as zmended, the exchange of the said properties, as
certified, is approved and the State Highway and Transportation Commissionar
is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement of 5ale with John R. Pflug,
Jr., Trustee, for the exchange of 3aid propertie: and to execute deeds or
institute a comdemnation action as may be necessary to carry out said
exchange.

Motion carrded.

On motion of Mr. Brydges, seconded by Mr. Smith, the Commission con-
curred 1n award of emergency contract by the Chief Enginaer on the

following project:

Interstate Route G&4 - Hampton Roads

Award of contract for approximately $48.000 to Alphine
ﬂ:e?n Seismic Survey, Inc. to conduct VIBRACORE investi-
gations,

Mation carried.



603

5/17/84
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Brydges, thet

WHEREAS, Chapter 622, Itam 644 c. 17 of the 1983 Acts of the
General Assembly provides state afd to public transportation projects
Tn a11 areas of the Cosmorwealth to be awthorized by the State Highway
and Transpertation Commfssion: and

WHEREAS, this Comnission 15 empowered to transfer unob){gated
appropriatiens among the 11ne {tems contained in Paragraph c. of Item
644 whan it becomes evident that the funds are not required by the
initial designated reciplent program and such §5 tha case for saveral
Iine 1tem appropriations; and

WHEREAS, each of the localities gn the 11st below has requested
and 4s eligfble to recefve stete aid for public transportation in
accordance with the tarms and conditions set out under Chapter 622,
[ten 644, paragraph ¢, of the 1983 Acts of the General Assembly and
such requasts have been found to be reasonable and appropristas by the
Qepartment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the sums of $528 from c. H.,
$45,053 frem c.9., $402,468 from c.12., and §79 from c. 13. are to be
trensfarred to Item 644, paragraph ¢.17.: and

TURTHER, BE IT RESOLVEC that the sum of $1,664,74]1 shail be made
avallable from Item 524, paragraph c.]11 of the Appropristions Act of.
1983 to the recipients fdentifiad on the 115t below in the amounts
shown and for the purposes specified; and that the Deputy Commissicner
nay obligate additfonal asststance, if necessary, to match revisians
to these projects-

Recipient Amount Purpose

21 chmond $4817,430 Te suppart 98% of the Toecal shara
of a capital project-park and ride
Tot.

Tidewatar $316,024 To support 95% of the local share

Transportation of & capital profect-purchase of

District ¥Yifrginfa Beach Transit Facility.

Commiss ion

Danvitte $650,289 To support 95% of the local share

of a capital project-construct
transit maintenance facility.



619

b/17/84

Recipient Amaunt Purpose

Counties of $60,443 To support 95% of the Tocal share

Fluvanna and of a capital project-purchase two

Cumberland vans and six small buses.

Janes ity $31,400 To sypport 95% of the cost bornpe

County by the Tocality for fuel, tires,
and maintenance parts and supplies
1" F?-E“-

Harrisenburg 448,115 To support 95% of the cost borne by
thé locality for fuel, tires. and
mainienance parts and sypplies in

Winchester $77.04 To support 95% of the cost borne by

the locality for fuel, tires, and
:#i;ﬁegunce parts and supplies in

Motion carried.
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Smalley,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginiz shall be apportioned faderal
afd during FY 85 for public transportation {n wrbanized areas of the
state with populations between 50,000 and 200,000 under Sectiom 9 of the
Urban Mass Transpertation Act of 19564 as amended; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commission has the
respansibiifty for allocating UMTA Section 9 funds among the urbanized
areas even though such funds are provided by UMTA directly to recipients
and, therefere, are not included in the state budget; and

WHEREAS, such allocations are 1o be based upon the dozumented needs
in each area and tha allocations are tn be presented fn an annual Program
of Frojects which will be revised as needed during the program year; and

WHEREAS, the Dapartmant's Public Transportation Division has obtained
docunentation ¢f the funding needs for public transpartation in the small
urbanized areas of the Commonwsalth which are reflected in the numbers
provided below:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE LT RESOLVYED, that this Commission hereby directs
that the following Program of Projects shall serve as thae distribution
of UNTA Section 9 funds fur the Commonwealth's small urbanized areas for
fiscal year 1985; and



611

BS17/784

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Deputy Cormiss{oner shall submit
the Program of Projects to UMTA and i$ authorized to amend the Program
of Projects as may be necessary during Fiscal year 1985,

Operating Assistance

1. Grezter Roanovke Transit Company $ 767,518
2. Greater Lynchburg Transit Cempany 710,255
Jd. FPetersburg Area Transit Company 214,810
&. City of Bristel, ¥Yirginia 52,334
§. thariottesyille Transit Company 399,936
6. JALNT 33,209

Operating Subtotal: $2.168,123

Cepital Assistance

1. City of Bristol $ 82,400
2. Grezter Roanoke Transit Company 2,800,000
3. JAUNT 224,640
4. fireater Lynchburg Transit Company 1,600,000

Capital Subtotal: £4.707 .040

Total Sectfon 9 Funds Proorammed for FY BB: $6,875,163.
Matian carriad;
Moved by Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Davidson; that

WHEREAS, the Carmonwealth of ¥irginia shall ba apportioned
feders] afd for public transportation Yn nomgrbanized areas of
the state during FY BS under Section 18 of the Urban Mass Transpor-
tation Act of 1964 as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Highways and Transportation, which
has been dasignated by tha Governor as the agency to administer the
Section 18 Program for Virginfa, has solicited applicatfons from all
e11g1h1e recipients in the state and has received and reviewed appli-
cations which have been incorporated into a state Program of Projects
for FY A5; and

WHEREAS, each of the applicants 3o fndicated on Attachment
A" has requested and is =]1igible %0 recefve siate aid for public
transportation and ridesharing in accordance with the terms and
canditions set out in Chapter 785, Item 6§30, paragraph c. of the
1984 Acts of the General Assembly which will be used to help match
the faderal assistance;



612

5/17/04

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway and
Transpnrtatiun Gomnission hereby requests approval of Attachment
"A" of Projeets by the Urban Mass Transportztion Administration;
and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that, subject to federal approval of the
Program of Prajects, the sum of $70%,999 shal]l be made available fram
Itam 640, paragraph ¢.11. of the Appropriztions Acts of 1984 to tha
reciplents {1dentified on Attachment “A" 1n the amounts Shown
and for the purposes specified: and that the Deputy Commissioner may
submit for federal approval any revisions to the Pregram of Projects
8s may be necessary durfng FY 85 and may obligate additional State
assistance, 1f necessary, to match revisions to the projects.

Motion carried.
Moved by My, Smith, Seconded by MWr., Dayfdson, that

WHEREAS, Chapter 755, Item 640 of the 1584 Acts of the General
Assemhly provides state financial assistance for public transportation
and ridesharfng programs in the Commorwealth and paragraphs c.11.
through c.14, of Item 640 provide appropriations for discretionary
grants tc be authorized by the State Kighway and Transportation
Commission: and

WHEREAS, each of the recipfents on Attachment "B" has
requested and is eligible to recaive staie add in accordance with the
tarms and conditions set out under paragraphs c.11. throwgh .14 of
Item 840 and such requests have been found to he reasonable and
appropriate by the Cepartment;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the sums of 3422 387 from
c.11, $236,852 from c.12, $232.512 from ¢.13.,. and 525,000 from c.14.
are tn be made available to the recipients 1dentified on Attachment
"B¥ in the amcunts shown and for the purposes specified; and that
the Deputy Commissioner may obligate additional assistance, 1f necessary,
to match revisions to these projects.

Motion carrfed.

Following presentation of Mr. J. W, Atwell, Budget Officer, on
mytion of Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Davidson, the Coomission adoptad
the 1984-85 Budget, 25 attached.

Mr. J. G. Ripley, Director of Planning and Programming, presented
propased tentative allocatfons of Interstate, Primary and Lrban €en-
structfon Funds for fiscal year 1984-85; and on motion of Mr. Smalley,
gsection by Mr, Davidson, the tentative a¥locations as presenied were
approved, as listed on the attached sheets.



613

5/17/84

Folitwing présentation of Mr. J. 7. Warren, Dlrector of Adminis-
tration, on motion af Mr. Smith, seconded by Mr. Guiffre, the boundaries
of the Ninth Highway and Transportation Construction District were estab-
1ised as the Counties of Arlimgton, Fatrfax, Loudoun and Prince Wiltiam
-and the ¢ities and towns Tocated therein. The 1984 General Assemhly has
authorized, effective July 1, 1984, the crestion of the Ninth Highway and
T;ansgurtatinn fonstruction District f0 be called the Horthern ¥irginia
District.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mrv. Brydges, that

WHEREAS, by resplution dated March 15, 1984, this Commission clarified
its earlier designation of Qualifying highways for use by the larger trucks
mandated by the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982: and

WHEREAS, as a result of thet resolutfon, this Commission designated &
system of Qualifying highways exclusivaly conprised of Faderal-aid primary
highways and a system of Access highways comprised of non-Federal-afd
primary highways that can safely accommodate the larger vehicles; and

WHEREAS, as a resutt of further contact with the Federal Highway
Admin{stration, it t5 adwisable to 2gain clarify the designation of
Qualifying highways to exclude Federal-aid Urban higlmays that are not
urban extensions of Federal-aid primary routes;

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the March 15, 1984 desfgnation
gf Quatifying highways, and subsequent additions thereto, 1s hereby with-
rawn, and

EE IT FURTHER. RESOLYED, that the attached routes 1{sted 1n Attachment
"C® are redesignated as Qualifying Federa®-ald primary highways for the
operatfan of larger truck: under the STAA; and

BE [T FURTHER RESOLVED, that the attached routes listed in Attachment
"D" can safely accommodate the farger vehicles and are necessary to provide
reatcnable access as provided by law and so are therefore redesignated as
Access highways in addition to the ome-half mile of access from the Quali-
fying highways; and

BE iT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action In no way affects the prior
dasignation of the Interstate System and that from time to time and with
due notice other highways may be added to the Qualifying highways or Access
highways upen actfan of this Commissfon if such highways can safely accomo=-
date the laroer vehicles.

Motion carried, Mr, Smith voting no, Messrs. Humphreys and Smalley
abstaining.



ATTACHMENT "A" Page 1 of 3 614
MHrginla Section 18 FY 1983
Progrsm of Projeets
Feceral Ltacé
Applicent Project Deacriptionm Share Share
Ya. Depr. of Hwys. | Administrative and Technical 50,000
and Trapsportation | Asmistance
Town ﬂﬂu pddminiztrative Assistance 170,049 21,259
Blecksburse for 10/1/84 - 9/30/85
Town ogL Capital Asaistance for the 803,264 190,775
Blacksburg purchase of aix (6) buses,
fareboxes, and offica mquipment
Town ofl Bluefield Adminiatrative Assistance 6,924 B66
for 1071784 - 9730785
Town ofl Bluafield Qperating Assistance 8,158 6,000%
for 10/1/8&6 - 9/30/835
Central Virginiz Administrerive Asaistance 147,550
Communilty Hsalth for 1071784 - 9730785
Centar
Central Virginia Cperating Assistance for 145,233
Commmiky Health 10/1/84 - 9/30/85
Canter :
Clearfork Commnity | Administrative Assistance 2,224 278
Associarion for LO/LfG4 - 9730785
Clearfork Commnity | Operating Asgiatance 4,475 &4,370*
Asgociakion for LO/1/784 - 930785
Clearfopr Community | Capital Aseistance for the 20,240 4,807
hssuciaﬁinn purchase of coe (1) translt busy
Town of Administrative Assistance 33,392 4,174
Coloniall Beach fer 1071784 - 9f30/85
Town of Operating Asslstence 19,875 18,B21%
Coleniall Beach for 10/1784 - 9/30/85
Digstrict Thrae Administrative Assistance 11,144 1,345
Governmpntal for 10/1/34 - %/30/35
Coopersbive
Diatricfp Thres Ppereting Assistance 4,330
GﬂvernmEntal fgr 10/1784 - 973085
Cooperakive




615

ATTACHMENT "A" Page 2 of 3
Virginia Section 18 FY 1985
Pragram of Prelects
Federal StaLe
Applicant Project Descriptlon Shate Share
Dietridt Three Capltal Assistance for the &4 ,000 10,450
Govermmgental purchase of two (2) 20-25
Cooperative passenzer buees
City of Harrisonburg Administrative Asaistance 57,520 7,180
for 10/1/84 - 9/30/85
City of Harrisenburg Operating Assistance for 67,800 65,000%
10/1/84 - 9/30/85
¢iry of Harrisonmburg Capital Assistance-ope (1) 152,680 36,261
bus radie & parts ioventory :
Jemes Gity County Adwinistrative Aeelztance 23,450 11,347
for 1071784 - 9/30/85
James City County Operating Assistance BO,395 30,894%
for 10/1/84 - 9/30/86
James ¢ity County Capital Assistance for the 145,200 34,4685
purchase of two (2) buses and
one (1} van
Jafferfon Area Adminietrativae Agssistance 142,057 20,577
United{Transputta— for 10/1/84 - 9/10/85
tion, Inc.
Jefferpon Area Operating Assistence 22,139 52,582
Unitedl Traneporta- | for 10/1/84 - $/30/85
Jafferson Area Capital Asaistance for the 24,640 11,704
Unitedig;anuparta- purchasze of two (2) wvans
tion, e,
Mountafin Empire Administrative Assiarance 14,013
older Cicizens, Incl for LO/L/84 - 9/30/83
Mountafin Empire erating Assistance 16,120
Gldar Citizens,Ine.| for 10/1/84 - 9/30/85
Rappahsnnock- Administrative Assistance 72,240 9,030
Rapidan Community for 10/1/84 - 9/30/85
Services Beard
Rappahannock- Operating Assistance 16,485 15,670%
Rapidan Community far 10/1/84 - 9/30/85
Services Board




616

ATTACHMENT “A" Page 3 of 13
Virginie Section 18 FY 1985
Pragzam of Projects
i Federal Stata

Appl iceant Prodject Daseriptlon Share Share

Cicy off Stsunton Administrative Asslstance 43,160- 5,393
for 10/1/84 - 9f30785

City off Staunton prating Assistatice 6l,450 44 080%
for 10/1/84 - 2730785

City off Winchester | Administrative Assistance 57,843 7,230
for 10/1/B4 - 9/30/85

city of Winchester | Operating Asslstance 106,023 G2, 71a%
for 10/1/84 - 9/30/85

City of Winchester | Capital Assisrance for the. 11,132 2,644
purchase of radiocs, mini-
computers & Tools

Subtotsl 2,665,260 | 709,999

Program Reserve 212,244

Total 2,877,504

- % State share of opesxating

costs is for the purchage
of Tuel, tires, and
maintenance parta and
supplies.




k177

TOY §

DZ5 ST
Doo'sT
DD8'Z1
1y g rA
Don' o
990" 5T
DZe'9z
L1016
E0%"8T
[O0E°Db %

JumoHy

T2 &
%
0Z6°HT1
0sw'oT
5% 69
LET LT
0EG L6 ¢

TE34L

"AQTTeM0] Syl Aq staogq Bureq 3500 A o P66 01 dn

rab MY

; D0E'0L
TeTydeo

TEIOL,

voTSsSTIINY} JSTIISTY Supmie] WoeN wIsyaacy

UCTBE LD RIS Bupumg gB&ahHE.MEEE
Y0 dog

WOTEETUILY) DT Supmeg Eﬂanﬂaﬁhﬂ;ﬂﬁ

WISSTUINY J2FAST] AUURTd 000V

VTSSO 39TR5T) Sunumerd 9TAsuTUDg STPPIH

USRI IENIef] Supnmer) Rejajes paoy

faunoy xeyayey

"TO0JHOD

ELApUREETY 3O A910

EE T BT
*#3600 WeaBond BuroyeepTy 3O exEYs TEOOL AP Jo %0R o3 dn

{Z1"2 015 waI)
muerBo1r Juspuadopu] ~-BUTIMESPY 0y PTY 33915

‘goETM] Tiees oY evRpard ofp
.uuwﬂ.—.—mﬂ&ﬁu_ﬁnﬁ?ﬂﬁumﬂ.ﬂhﬂﬂﬂ

“1Ea],

- 005 20T L Lo XOH-SENGINY

005 °52 e’ Lpomoy TTamaze],

=, 08y’ LT 016'Z AJuron T{eesy

050" 8y - 0L 12 A3UNDg WEFTTHY 3T

- BES €1 G657 Ay acaaTy

L1 o ‘¢ £uney weusong

aTjgapTd WL "y ooy

: (L) gorTddos pow exxed acuswagupen ‘gsIj) ‘Teny
23803 Jo0joad Jo exmps TRASPRg-UCU a0 TEROT 94T FO %CH 02 dn peaTde]
*£3TTR00t B} Aq atoq 900 W@ JO ¥0g 03 dn :Bupieysapry

"ATTE0T Y1 £q Tuzeq IS00 AP JO YOG @ dn suopieIIeTUTYRY

(I1°2 b9 1=I])
wrlelmodstEal, ST9Ng Wy PTY 30835

WL
T 30 T 88k

w8 IN3WHIVLLY



618

duea), udts pue yoaeasay

ofessay] AT aIMSApTN - LOTIoUDIg 000524 votIel andsuexy, 9
ué Jo Juanxedaqg EFUTiITA
Jveodg pisle sy uﬁ._”m._”uﬂm

gism0 30afoad Jo exeys Teser Jo ¥ns o1 dn isappas euoyieady)

£3602 J13e[aad Jo Y007 03 dn fUOY)OWOXY

(419 (%9 1WI])

BSTPIAS SUOTIEXXI) puir torjomnlg uoIElaodsuel] OFIGRG 30J PTY #1EqS

[A4 LR x4 T¥I0L
mm-ﬂ_..ﬁ

103 wWEEAy Surimo) BRmEErZ F]IENCIN 266 gl ucrjeqaodsuea],
W SARMETH Jo Jusaaeda] BRuTAATA

B0AXBS ATIILR BpTg-u-¥IBd PTITIRTIR yFi N UOTES FULLT)
. WLOFH WOEENdREL] BInsuTiag

SITAIGG FHPL 0D %5 Eb . NOTHETINLY)
mopmandeues] exuriaos oIy
19013 sENRIRSY Sng JTQFRaN wih'19 § {100 ITSURI], RXERFH A908A30) PRI

IO

'mysoo oafoad TeIon 30 Yce o1 dn
(€12 09 ==I])
32afa1g vopwxadsuey), opTqryg TeErpaad 203 prv #3833

valizl
¢ I ufls INBHIVLLY



[T ]
POE-INTIFSTATE CUALIFYING EIGHWAXS
-
ATTACHMENT "C
Nominy Frys Tn
H L W] e L7 i
I ik
anr Seeyyn 1T (g Pumt] BoCube B Fichiet s iy
B e
1 Epps 1 nvpear [T R T
bRy mi Prosessshale Mk
1 Emin 1=81 DA Hu ] Sk
Ly mE duEMRPHTE w2 Bemand HULR
L] AN 1 HER T A Pulnk Hardn ol
vEamy 4 iNEBnlnp Fyren AR By
Eiwein all BaychFrali
] b L wl Bl aJ? wiln s ol Sypuen
b Bl
L] Py 1 M id T AB-IN Moke Nmat a2l
IEa sl rt ik Crmmiyl a1l g 11
n [ TTRE BRECTTITL L LR R TTE] ] G0k e nppem gl Bewim Y
Py TR L LN TR (L)
ik Mgy ey beeacs 100 HL 1.0k Myjam Beyui
Bkt SR In, Begum 317 &
1 B LM My 401
ETwn wi Iublenl 1fplameL Eimwiy)
n £ 17 Ailer mprah w) Bemda 2k Lo L
ITren mf Wi
(1] kel drand Lane Bpan TeAR
[ 3] [ LA L Ry [
dinrs Sowiryr ECay vl Sy Bevu|
(1] By YaA] Beom HF EBpal]
rhkur Commayh
1] Fymin 1 Beann IFLT Bup, S Bl
[ipmmiylvanin Coamrvh
I Riybr 1401 Ta0 Epshas LL 4wl (R T, WL AP TR i
[Thal 0L RELDERAI pERly of Bl ir b
an i el cwriim fpai
skEmsarls SRy RCuar oF Charinbtemrihbel
L] Twsrraaan Bun Liwe Sy ddz. B
Efmum i Bim Prmmr apl
] B rals Meach mE Wity Eiidr G
B 0 ——
o Turtmierk Kalld Lokl Apagiry Nanw Cisg
» [ SR PR Ipme I=H DRavm L
n ek = [ T TN S
kel SRy | -
H e Carbrgm ey Pacmn M3
Ay & b - — 1Toan &f Klakwk
1] Hewwtm [=204 2.9 mLE am oF AR 1T
A halal L AT IRV SR
» e ek Pror JX Emm: TmoHrvETTAEE
<M P SRJWYP ITe=0 2wt PARs
" Pamc | =8 Fombw LW ek TTLHICRATL LR
Wby ol esramarnl Hoaky B Ml 1
n irmra L= e ivhl mErn of e
. Lfae dmmprm WH
LH Aula 7

3
AP 181 Cirml Lyl

n
AEN1 W mImEARs |

ir

A4 by 1T

I N ererrea i lillad
Wkbp #1 e
ik

L § T

W AT
Cromb i Mch ikl

Taen i AraggEetec)

L IL IR LI L]
Meadn Bl

-
hmta 10T ifawmrii Kbk
et 1T Cay Imy. (Bmacd KEdwad)

b Faury dursaL
€4k #E Rahimyrullel

Bl kN EINL # EeEohe T ERETHE
LA S

ngrim [are lwoe 1%
s i Skl

bpitd (Y sl 1y

fowts Ll

LY M ORI A |
Kty B P HW L

aia 1M
Ma=n al Srywmr
w17

Apphs Llamvek Cidp Bupd

hhren B (Raasnndl

B b dum

Malale nf Empmyam
Jaminh [nte Midw 1k
Apiprn 104 [=H

Lpsamrm Wal11

T 11
LITL L

nosl malr v ol b L]

fycr TII
Ihwekr THenIRI

™40



"
e il B |

1]
15T ul memrT tewy|
[11]

[T

Loyl il

L)

I'iefh. ComBIgE

o
JCurmlrm Cwumrl
Lt

a8

M Kl

K i
WHar'ery Ea—ry)

M el o
1M sl
g T - TU1

Fr
= ul bressaurn

Hﬁﬂ-lﬂm;ﬂ;ﬂ HIALITYING RICHWAYE )

ATTACHMENT “C

003 Db diged o Beptn 357
MM T inlf Gyl
s oL

[

plwhy & Bidern Link

Jgmivk I
AEeTr ul BNEA it

Howss C=N] aouElir fauld
iPulalen Gyt

Euns B

LT ]

L TR TN ol L
Ty W

L

L TR ALT]

e Fanles e L
By el

LR LA TP ]
LT FLET T T )
flisplery Fumriryy|

rame =L

I East 1M . Biwir IW9
Ml 4l Wl T S
™ L ]
LM bEL LowmkEyk
kL] e Cimplipp g Limm
Ten Bemytm L] | JeEfareii Ak
by Al wewpsrs me-ak
F Bemrbh IsNL
Ifrmiarich Tl
£l Famia 100 Nma.
ATl B Bmalumy 2Rk
in Rt =11

Lot T R-TE 1. L]

at

iEndy wl arrezen
3

Ha

[ T, Bl ST

L1 ]
(45, X g AT}

1 3

=1z
oo an Copy)

W
1Fr o v EOuTIE

[rry
bl L LR T BT

Pl T Frpnnm
\opn &l Lerayntiet

LCTICNE

LR INH LN ]

L TEL O]
LI ]

Eemin AT |Hanend

m=-ﬂ [ T
Tmarl Toaycecs Tamos Doy

Sgyun TaHL

ISafy =i Epgupaqr

L -]

oLk Vibs ey s HR
L Bl .}

ICALg F Pyl

Barn Mol bk Sl

IToem o Hmip il

Hmps T

LT

e =44

Rempn ¥ Bemnk o Wgengtanp
Mt LL

BpriE CaHELANS Bam Jasa
Fieith [=FN Firke

EEALy I AT
By LL

tprn of el

R 1=

N iy Lt wl JAw W
[L T

Lo

N Ml Eth &P Rauns BI1
vy M Spamp]
ol o Py

Bemts NPT Semih k.

o] irarlem b
Buiy wi L by

Fein LB

i Fraxhm Bwl
«f el

Eemrs IE=Fiddblsh Bpfees

Nimla LT ME STURRE

hokd Wulek Eawn B ms oAk
Babyoyml JLAEA auel

ke 1T

Chirn=gmy drweus

1t A ccsranameh

hawy Lyrgetca State Sona

Tl waerd PHct al Swarr i

By BT r D Lagmy

L TP T T
N Virmeie Sretr Lk

Peurrw TRk
ATl K PN LA B

+. M ralr P vl P clld
iCinpuatl Eoomgg)

L ALl e B Moy M

F=1F SowNN &F FecasLimb]
[T T Py ——

Fryra H
Histy = el Cminr

B rpla dorce o IR 3

ALk wl Hea e



:ﬂilm - 1
:Iﬁlllu'hmu ru—wrl
:.h'lm mry|
:I.Illlllll- = T ]
:Iu-n - T 1)

L freaan
EdEr o0 Fresler” By

L

L

| A i BT
AT ek

LTI

i

Wik wi e |
kL

1wl gk Sy
ab

[

U

AR R Bamwyyl
1]

LT Comrmy

1]

[HURAY Emry)

1
LIL g ]

L1
17 ad My k

[F]
u
bl T T ]
n
n

N Bk v rn
Thl & 31tswsgnsd

-]
dHem il bl by b

o

-
ATl Ele
-]
]

]
, LY D BCIT inpplE
-

HEEEy BE BAFEALEN

M .

Ty OF Ty, Beeahd
L.

Hakr oF mparr M
=

MR1CF NE Tewpyry skl
=

e SRy

an
L Rl ]

an
FrITVE™ R Py e ]
o

PuHss Cirgm Tram Bapd
fawer Hk

s 17 Eypusa

L ]

.89 mi vmeen o Puard 44
Rl Ml L

Bninallh 30 aeean By

L=ty of Ny leeslr
Mt Bl

LBl R
Powrs 7 BypaE Caac Ink.
Cenpray |

[[=F-
Tors i

BBt o Wimshpppex

[ -]

T S|

Bl Bike Bk of ers 4011

i
L]

[ -2

Bk Bl

ﬁ-l_:i A Pesnlar Bivik s
Fulenlle. Sl

e L=t

e E-HL

Blwid LLE. WE
IS+ar uf Sigreami

Imb B rvm

WLy Searyl

LaBh Muly Empgn gl fompr 17 By
TP L,

Mt el mml Il

ey i BacEalid

T FAk

[ENmEy o T
Ttk o EeprTls

[SLT A
Bl CAARY ]

gk Wifmn

Wimlm 14

e

i

Fersm AT EluFEmrmmn dhhllask|
AcudE O

Spawa ilE |Cwrearen Boalk
Itmism 10 Fern Py

B INl Sy Aille 8 gl
Bl ] (ELIY o Epslmirgl

B8 Mils Bsyiy of Sy
ol Tywak el

.M b Peula B PEagE WY
e X1

L TP

ook i1k

L]

108 malar Bukh o Bpaar LID
ICrmetn i ld Epreyp

L W T]

[ T

#iuky gl Freteocosbwe

gty T13
FRlem PPyl lab

LCEL of TLkiismiar

Sy §71 1l Dyl
{Hyraminell. Bermmbyf

T kL
Al s ST

Bl Aike Fouin o Fewgy P
Lo H
s w1

O-OF ML MRELL AF
Femm B Werih Rir.

EEL. o Py

Tmbw BT ilreiige Povst w3
Flibyr mE e Raprk|

Hql7 vuls eran &l Bewpw
A% P ek

Mwin I=pd mm,
o bF ML BMHAL Lai.
My LL

(11§
PRI AN Ta. EEREERG

LT

[L.l. o Lepwris

9.M mls favr ol REL
vl Wepaa s

Mk [ap- il Pewm H
Ciiek oF Cymiilmidl

Ty 19

[ T TE PPy o |

Ovaand hlml.

N

A.01 dyly bk o Bmpgy JET
Pl Frrl Buam

S Ll B
[

o 1]

a0 Mids Went of Rempy I7
eowrrnriiald Gk

621



Sl b

FIRZIRIA MCTEE 5Y5TEm

L

—t
]
BCaky i Lnmal

(L}

1237y ui et W
1

ngatr AT mazEinentlal
b

winr =l Fyyprueeryl

1
{Esap Al Pkl

im
Eicy 34 Lpsyiangl

1H
1ML Coumiyr

L1a

111
134y AN oy bl

&)
|k Eommerl

[T LY
Mty BN speypeerl ME=ST
d
hELOF W T M

(1]
NELAY BE Ryxhiarls
L

[L13
Gy B Fcteld

ICNCT W W W
1T W -

1

Hvwy wl pevpEE By
TP

AERoy o ——

[, ]

AERAT &F o

e
EFovk Cramy

E )
ANary Gatyn Coumyh

mt
i bt Sy

ik
TEuly wl Alesarsirnsl

EE
N

ik
AEnby uif ScaE———

=
LYY uf Rpmpummi

o
Kty &f wmpasal

TIL heaelar Hiwd. ]
L T

1
AMEFSeas Cacmbr)

=
1yl SouTIVE

M e
Marnd v ChulFrS

T
ARsby ol Ml b
st
[[TT =y =

ML
HOtr B SEpErE S

iy L3

Ewmranm W Pt bauis
el 4}

TR ]

B D=3k

Remckn HUA e

M. K Plsdier 10 P
Fomyn AW
v S oy

Eabhidh OF U, 1. Jard] FuvmH
ke L

Rits I-H (Wea
=" " N Y]

Pngiem 2N

S 1H

Bpcy H

ey =l Rapmaaid |
o I-v

maurs U

e TN

[ THL1]

1K' s TR

e LI

17k

LI

w10

.00 FALE geuca of Bl Y
[SrTa S

Bk Fimugtl dlbHR

Ay 1-H
EnErks 1F Sowpewl Tl

T=ul (Fug EHER 10N
Hn- it

hanne F-H

CERNT o Mt
vy 187

Bimta L3

Baiiaw 10

bl O Bemmnims
L TL]

brwdd M7

At 01 gl et
Perwim £k

mbutd ML aFdevannr Frumg

=TT, [ T ™

Auln

Llidbrppu B

Bllengga W Fery Db

B.48 pain Eamn of POy TN
iy,

L]

Mulh -0

ALY i Hamprbleh]

Ranby o Hed W

M oL vt = Py 4T
dulinppsn e

Blmby [ Mok SAALplamph
v W

Pk 1=

Oy b i Sy
i mauh Pe

L)

Fevka Mk

Wty &2

iy dSermn)
Tt w Lrmber ol
ey 1=l
Bty WL Ern I
Evipansn ¥ L, Haug)

Frewew Grmesl

Fonuy b mimimar
e ml el ki

Flaly 5 fotue Deran
Py 11T

EL. b @i mrvmas Head

Muca bl ¢ D, o vl
Spgay Scitiem Map CRmEY

Ry P

Rty X

CTiwn aE by

gt (] [MRCETH et
153ty 4 ML M)
Ferygs 41

Waranm T bEC MR
L. wl Bvrmgs

L ]

Loay mmly riprel ol Ramga K4
Fifwin ML iy e

Pupy S TLHHTME e

Freunay WL

Mair Iy oF ol M0 ™
CEv. gl BB b

Py & Plrmgn, B |kl

Eepry 1 4

622



YIAGIKIA ASTCIEE RTSTRM

ATTACHMENT "p' a3 4
et Free ™
an KE-L, 1l Almamirs [-[ 70 )
BEAET i Lln madel bk Do £ uriead
:::n “ . Eemim I=1ER Pauin 137 Cmicnpian Sk b
[ L L] Emucn e ARE

anr
ACKELAN Al TH. MAME.
CHaaMpIn 3 merolct

’any o Th. mAm

Foor oF Sorialer

4id Bimbn 44 117 = bl ol Py
dSner rl Y- Fegwk) IIpreran bl Taissar

E.") Miuls M e dupe— a1

A5ear Al Ryl

B Tawy, B MaalLy 1 WC1. AF Nhaidsli

Doy FHOF

W Trew. ooy WaGaim OF Miwmid LaLdl Eakike il NEnalanid

Mmce THIL

A0 Tulrh. ol EuBule ol Rluwaiula Tiralet M

Niyly THA

o
s FH TEATRY
i

. Mals Cmx 0l W 191z
el ST

1o Wyfy Eymc 3F Seuca B

Heuly IF ard 1Y Pl
by o Lo

Y Bmmiw 7% Bprxn Huls T
BCLE i Lyt
Y T LT R Iy
iy g N Py L Al B OW Lk
WX Py ekl Bmirs LA Imduannnal bum asl
Tl JF Nlachhirared
- Halw 1= Mwkh
e arlraac Camevr
Lo Mubd 1=44 00 e T A M EE
Mespiis Nmmacy}
E in LT s Hb
P wy vy CRRETY
[+ Hewfh =01 Bl LI Ml
ML CRAREY
(L) k] ik BN AlBSAMRFIG
Haasfan Cweruyd 1% Dwrn Hemch
i el LTI
- L - T T
[T Brpa W s B
Lo L LIl
A Wewiek 7 k. Ll mabe dts o Swin 1 B
Tt Eemairh
" Ty WD .El taly Bowok #f dmue H
WCoemearfiakl Coecyr
Ll Fmage HIL

L]
Parmimri il Ciaarrbrd

819
CARE AF B PYVLH

LA
ur Tt L Melr =T
Alaandan Cwwniyh .
(%] [ —— ] [T
Wlaandan Smpmiph I'PREE Minukl EEAET
] s L= Abuln 1k
Ml s Swwescy]
L Birwta LW Ean. o wprl Lopply Seaces
LE R
[T et L1 1.T% Malww Ramk &f Bimms |1
{Paliin s Coann
-1 (SR L T RE ]
il vl iy i
L -] Bemiw I=E} L ]
\tmjemla eyl
L] B nEla dars ol e L s L
rrmrarianl Ty
L o 1 A KLY
Dlamsrn e Commny
-1 Temdw T3 .30 ML wirkl OF MEwza THD
Dhlsvparle Svomry]
L Lk 294 200 Male wimkd Bf Pmwts F14

AFruray nglemm  Emmareey |

i A b

1) bpas FID oy pmaan Rpiwa L1H

Dy SdATS

[ ]T] [T Nalfvhe BF Parsmh

Emyul Gyl

m ey B 0N Wl heey =) Beews E§

Bayary Camrkrh



624

YIRGINIA PAOCEAS AYETEY

ATTACHMENT "D
et A AE 4

E 1] From b1}
ne Rpina # AW Ly Caan oF Seues
Fuenay lwens Loyl
™ by | 1% reilin basrt o Wlatd 1
{Rarmpelal Gl L]
3 e T Feals 4B
kLI le Cyvacy|
(1) Bl uf Harppn v adk
dimyan Baumhyl
L] Nali My Ly Bl oF dwwvn e L2
Mbangrvesl SdndAT |
w Habe 414 Meuts NEY
AHp it Dty
[T} Bab] Male Berch of mars B1F
u B Tquta 11

=
{Bnsapihtimisl Eonmy

o
Iy ks Ecwn oy

LTI ]

Touto Wb ol win gug,

B.71 N domaw wf Kermiw B¥

Mkl b Camh i Rim 140

L T 4l EET R

' Faba Peiygh of Py BL
L] L] 211 Hile sy o s 40
ddpyppa Qo

':"l"-l-id - kil Malm ek wf ELILLSE ML P By

(T3] Mdkm 158 o

ey ¥ 180 Aolm Sapm ol R LH
Ll Pl BT W T AF Mk TS
Oty Sk by et

L Master 04T MOT o Herssngenlin
Clynpy Topuyr| v

ol Famtw ML 1.17 Milv T ! Posm H1
| g Eymmgy| '

lam By LN [SLTRE- T

Flamarwyr Sy |

um L - .

H . .k Hix Bams of s B
L By T BT Mils spren af s WA
| Ryt Ermmby |

Laa Boamipn 13 O.0h Holy dwren ol fpurice §13
ERaamwal (ileminiy| :

LM] Serha | Br1) Muls Bapm wl Bgube LB
eyt Ewmtyl

£+ 7] o 1ML e WL

L Ly Bty p

LA mmrta B13 B.Jb Mils Zromh g Bpmrta @)]

IEmapypatanldl Syl

SATIR
I ThehnAdl LAEF

Hiwtm NIF FRORAWCE Rk

TR LT FERAEILLEE Fdeldl

B-3F Mils Sxach g dpsba L1

O.1E ALl EAfs oF AEE 4370

I Fhbf Bl CRET|
=gl W'y Lew B I rron wt
| o SrIMLLLE) LT by



625

5/17/84

| The next Commission meeting will be held in Richmond on June 21,
[

The meeting was adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

Approved:

Attested:

Secretary




